15 Test Year Operating Revenue 260,606 5 EM-i, Schedule 3

16 Distribution Service Revenue Requirement (IncI. July 1, 2010 Step Adjustment) 301,461

17 Percentage Increase to Distribution Service Revenues (above Temp. Rates) I 2.45%I

18 Percentage Increase to Distribution Service Revenues (line 12/line 15) I 12.28%I

19 Percentage Increase due to July 1, 2010 Step Adiustment (line 1 1/(Iine 12 + line 15)) I 3.03%

37

Attachment SEM-1
Schedule 1A

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
DE 09-035

Effective Tax Factor

Taxable Income 100.00%

Less: NH Business Profits Tax 8.50%

Federal Taxable Income 91 .50%

Federal Income Tax Rate 35.00%

Effective Federal Income Tax Rate 32.025%

Add: NH Business Profits Tax 8.50%

Effective Tax Rate 40.525%

Percent of Income Available if No Tax 100.00%

Effective Tax Rate 40.525%

Percent Used as a Divisor in Determining
the Revenue Requirement 59.475%

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1 .681379

38

Attachment SEM-1
Schedule lB

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
DE 09-035

Cost of Capital
Year Ended December 31, 2008

($000)

lncl. Weighted
Balance Proforma Adjusted Short-term Component Average

Component 9/30/2009 Adjs. Balances Debt Ratio Cost Rate Cost Rate

Common Equity 666,166 219,000 885,166 885,166 51 .07% 9.470% 4.837%

Long-Term Debt 668,147 148,120 816,267 816,267 47.10% 5.222% 2.460%

Short Term Debt __________ _________ 31 655 1 83% 2 100% 0038%
1,334,313 367,120 1,701,433 1,733,088 100.00%

7.335%

Notes:

(a) Balances as of September 30, 2009 are from PSNH’s 9/30/09 NHPUC Form F-i.
(b) Proforma Adjustments are for $219,000,000 equity infusion and the net amount of PSNH’s 12/14/09 LTD issuance.
(C) Short-term debt balance is computed at December 31, 2008 5-quarter average percentage of capital structure (1.83%)

rather than September 30, 2009 due to delay in PSNH’s LTD financing in DE 09-033 (which would have repaid STD sooner)
(d) Cost rate of STD is the effective interest rate for short-term debt as reported in 9/30/09 NHPUC Form F-i.

39

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
DE 09-035
Rate Base

Year Ended December31 2008

($000s)

Baumann Schedule 3, Page 2 of 3

Electric Plant in Service

Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Plant Held for Future Use

Net Plant in Service

Plus: Working Capital Allowance
Materials and Supplies
Prepayments
Regulatory Assets

Less: Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Accumulated Investment Tax Credit
Regulatory Liabilities
Customer Deposits and Advances

TOTAL RATE BASE

5 Quarter
Average PSNH

(Company Filing Adjustments
Sched. 3, p.1 of 3) to 12/31/08 level

1,167,679 58,799

373,648 8,122

0

890,718

2 17,452
7,171
2,229

16,225

3 153,197
4 238

7,496
3,139

769,725

PSNH
Distribution
at 12/31/08

PSNH 2009
Proforma

Adjustments

PSNH
Proforma PSNH PSNH Additional

Distribution Adjs/Updates Adjusted/Updated Staff
at 12/31/09 Dec. 15, 2009 Balances Adjustments Adj#

1,309,326 0 1,309,326

420,450 (283)

Adjusted
Rate Base

1,309,3261,226,478 82,848

381,770 38,680 420,167

0 _______ 0 _______ 0 ________ 0

794,031 50,677 844,708 44,168 888,876 283 889,159 1,559

25,741 25,741 1,064 26,805 446 27,251 (9,799)
6,733 438 7,171 7,171 7,171
1,673 1,070 2,743 2,743 (514) 2,229

17,080 (855) 16,225 0 16,225 16,225

110,494 21,435 131,929 21,900 153,829 153,829 (632)
304 (66) 238 238 (238) 0 238

7,166 330 7,496 7,496 7,496
3,412 (273) 3,139 ______________ 3,139 _______________ 3,139

723,882 29,904 753,786 23,332 777,118 453 777,571 (7,846)

(1,559) 1 418,608

>
B)
C-)

(13(9

:3- —
(B
cm

k) -~

40

Attachment SEM-1
Schedule 2A

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
DE 09-035

Proforma Adjustments to Rate Base

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE:
Adj. #

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - Need to ad~ust for changes to depreciation expense
Adjust 2009 rate year accumulated depreciation per James J. Cunningham, Jr. testimony (1,559)

Total Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation (1,559)

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
2 Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses (Sched. 3, “Staff Proforma Distribution” column) 143,819

Less: Uncollectibles (see Attachment SEM-1, Schedule 3A, adjustment #11) 2,264

[…]

in the annual TCAM filing.)

Total Adjustments to Working Capital Allowance (9,799)

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
3 Adjust ADIT per adjustments to depreciation pin James J. Cunningham, Jr. testimony (632)

Total Adjustments to Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (632)

ACCUMULATED INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT
4 Remove PSNH 12/15/2009 adjustment related to accumulated investment tax credit 238

Total Adjustments to Accumulated Investment Tax Credit 238

41

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
DE 09-035

Operating Income Statement
Year Ended December 31 2008

($000s)

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses:
Production Expenses
Transmission Expenses
Distribution Expenses
Customers Accounting
General Administrative
Other
O&M Adjustments per PSNH update
Sub-Total

Depreciation

Amortization of Regulatory Assets, Net
Current Income Tax
Deferred Income Tax, net
Investment Tax Credit Adjustments
Other Taxes
Gain/Loss on Disposal of Utility Plant, net

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Less: Donations, Net-of-Tax
Return on Customers’ Deposits

Baumann Schedule 1, Page 1 of 3

PSNH PSNH
Test Year - Proforma Proforma

Delivery Adjustments Distribution

223 223
4,95g 565 5,524

47,728 267 47,995
24,226 242 24,468
66,279 7,383 73,662

582 176 758

143,997 8,633 152,630

28,837 9,843 38,680

6,011 254 6,265
(21,888) (11,749) (33,637)
32,792 2,386 35,178

(132) (132)
26,610 3,598 30,208

PSNH PSNH
Adjs/Updates Adjusted/Updated Staff
Dec. 15, 2009 Balances Adjustments Adj#

223
5,524 (5,524)

47,995 (1,900)
24,468 (2,947)
73,662 (2,057)

758
3,617 3,617 ___________

3,617 156,247 (12,428)

38,397

23 6,288
(1,390) (35,027) 6,826

35,178
(132)

73 30,281
__________________ 0 ______________

PROOF
Revenue Test Year
Deficiency Proforma

260,606 j 40,855 301,461259,599 225 259,824 0 259,824 782

Staff
Proforma

Distribution

5

6,7
8

9-11
12-16

(283)

0 _____ 0

(1,559) 17,18

223
0

46,095
21,521
71,605

758
3,617

143,819

36,838

6,288
(28,201)
35,178

(132)
30,281

0

224,071

Sched. 38

216,227 12,965 229,192 2,040 231,232 (7,161>

Net Operating Income Applicable
to Rate Base

223
0

46,095
21,521
71,605

758
__________ 3,617

0 143,819

36,838

6,288
13,663 (14,538)

35,178
(132>

30,281
_____________ 0

13,663 237,734

27,191 63,726

0
__________ 131

43,372 (12,740> 30,632 (2,040) 28,592 7,943

293 293 116 409 (409)
131 ___________ 131 _______________ 131 ____________

42,948 (12,740) 30,208 (2,156) 28,052 8,352

36,535

19 0
131 __________ ____________

36,404 I 27,191 63,595

Less: Major Ice Storm costs
Less: Reliability Enhancement Program
Operating Income Required (Sched. 1)

(3,139)
(4,000)
56,456

0

~c0

42

Attachment SEM-1
Schedule 3A

Page 1 of 2
Public Service Company of New Hampshire

DE 09-035
Proforma Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES:
Adj#

OPERATING REVENUES
5 Include additional revenue lost due to December ice storm (per response to OCA-Ol Q-OCA-074) 782

Total adjustments to Operating Revenues 782

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO EXPENSES:

O&M EXPENSES - TRANSMISSION
6 Remove Hydro Quebec support payments to be recoved through TCAM (5,198)